Boyds Civic Association

January 21, 2021 ZOOM Meeting Minutes
Call to Order: President Miriam Schoenbaum called the Boyds Civic Association (BCA) to order on January 21 (via Zoom).
Twenty-two people participated.
Minutes November 8, 2020 (Maggie Bartlett): were approved.
Treasurer’s Report (Elena Shuvalov): $13,057.13 (as of 12/31/2020) was approved (see details on page 3).
SPECIAL REMEMBERANCE
As many of you know, both Steve Gibson and Arthur Virts recently passed away. Anne Davies gave remarks about Arthur; and Betsy Christie gave remarks about Steve. Steve and Arthur were pillars of our Boyds community and will be sorely missed. A moment of silence followed the remarks.
GUEST SPEAKER

US Zen Institute: Duc Duong (project manager) and Sagarananda (ordained Buddhist monk) presented information about the new construction site on Barnesville Rd. The large building is to be a meditation center which will include a walking and a sitting meditation area, as well as an exhibit hall, two monastic residencies and a memorial garden. Completion is expected to be the end of 2021. The permit includes a water tank that will be used for the center and can also be used by the local fire departments if needed.
COMMITTEE REPORTS

( Boyds Civic Association Audit Committee (Claudia Golenda): The committee included Gordon Taylor, Addi Davis, and Randy Sorenson. The committee reviewed bank statements, found no worrisome items and is satisfied.

( Boyds Civic Association Nominating Committee (Anne Davies, Libby Schleichert, Bob Wilbur): The slate was presented:

President:   Miriam Schoenbaum

Vice President:   Dan Seamans


Treasurer:   Elena Shuvalov

Secretary:  Maggie Bartlett

No nominations were made from the floor.

MOTION: To approve the slate of officers as presented by the nominating committee.
Motion was passed by acclamation.
OLD BUSINESS
( Boyds Historical Society (Claudia Golenda):

· Next meeting: January 27 at 7:30 pm (via Zoom)
· Archive files from Steve Gibson and Arthur Virts will be welcome by the BHS.
· Archeological Site Survey by James Gibson was submitted to Maryland Historical Trust.
· Trails behind the Duffin House Outhouse were formerly meeting grounds for revival meetings.
· Outhouse replica by the Boy Scouts is nearly complete.
( Boyds MARC Transit Facility (Miriam Schoenbaum): Environmental remediation is complete. Capital funding will be in the future. Member suggested that this information be posted on the BCA web site.
( Traffic light at Clopper and Rt. 121 (Miriam Schoenbaum): SHA plans to program a longer green left turn off of Clopper onto 121.
( Railroad Bridge/Pedestrian Crossing (Miriam Schoenbaum): SHA says there is not enough room for pedestrian sidewalk.

MOTION: BCA will write a letter to the SHA requesting to install an on-demand pedestrian button/signal as well as to add striping on road for pedestrians/bicyclists.
Motion carried (15 Yeah/2 Opposed).

( Creekside at Cabin Branch (Pulte development):  The development is located on the west side of Clarksburg Rd. north of W. Old Baltimore. BCA wants to provide input for public testimony to the planning board. Friends of Ten Mile Creek are trying to decrease the numbers of houses in the drainage area and to decrease the impervious surface amount in order to limit the impact on the watershed.

MOTION: BCA will send a letter of support for the above petition by the Friends of Ten Mile Creek. 
Motion carried (15 Yeah/ 1 Abstain).
( Schaeffer Rd. Bridge (Miriam Schoenbaum): The bridge has an historic designation. The Boyds Historical Society (BHS) has requested that the bridge not be replaced but renovated in order to keep its historic character. If the bridge is to be replaced, it would need to bigger to conform to state guidelines.
MOTION: BCA will send a letter to support the BHS position and to keep the BCA in the loop for future progress. 
Motion was passed unanimously.

Member requested that BCA letters be posted on BCA web site.

( Lilian Giles House (Miriam Schoenbaum): The house, to the left of the Boyds Negro School, is owned by Lilian Giles’ grand-nephew who does not want to demolish the house. He had it boarded up. This issue will be discussed at the BCA April meeting.
( Home at 20725 Clarksburg Rd. (Miriam Schoenbaum): There are very many cars located on the property and there are already 23 violations.

MOTION:  BCA will file a complaint based on housing code violations.

Motion carried (11 Yeah/5 Abstain).

( Solar Array (ZTA 20-1): BCA sent a letter to the county supporting the amendment to limit solar farms in the Ag Reserve.

MOTION: BCA will sign a letter of support for the Montgomery Countryside Alliance opposing industrial solar farms in the Ag Reserve but that will support conditional use review.
Motion passed unanimously.

NEW BUSINESS

( Rustic Road Master Plan (Miriam Schoenbaum): The plan is proceeding.
( Pedestrian Underpass Tunnel (Chris Arndt): The tunnel is outside the scope of study in the MARC design (now at 35%).
Next BCA meeting: April 15, 2021 at 7:30 pm (possibly via Zoom).
Motion to adjourn was passed.
Minutes respectfully submitted by Maggie Bartlett, Secretary, Boyds Civic Association.
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Prepared by: E. Shuvalov
M&T - Operating Funds



Payee/Payer Comment Dep W/D Bal
Date Begin period 3,936.92



12/14/19 Miriam Schoenbaum Ck#1019 - Survey Monkey - Trafiic Survey 19.00 3,917.92
12/30/19 Hammet Hough Ck#1020 - Copy Fees, Apr, Jul, Oct Meetings 95.11 3,822.81
01/23/20 Deposit Dues $360 Jan Mtg & Donation $20 Sturm 380.00 4,202.81
02/10/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,200.81
02/15/20 Hammet Hough Ck#1021, Printing Jan 2020 Meeting 31.80 4,169.01
03/09/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,167.01
03/28/20 Hammet Hough Ck#1022, Post Office Box Renewal 85.00 4,082.01
04/08/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,080.01
05/08/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,078.01
06/08/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,076.01
07/08/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,074.01
08/08/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,072.01
09/08/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,070.01
10/08/20 Service Charge Bank Fee 2.00 4,068.01
11/17/20 Reverse Service Charge Bank Fee Sept 2.00 4,070.01
11/17/20 Reverse Service Charge Bank Fee Oct 2.00 4,072.01



Current balance (M&T Operating Funds) 4,072.01



Mid-Altlantic FCU



Payee/Payer Comment Dep W/D Bal
Date Begin period 8,974.12



01/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 2.29 8,976.41
02/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 2.28 8,978.69
03/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 2.13 8,980.82
04/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 1.30 8,982.12
05/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 0.37 8,982.49
06/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 0.76 8,983.25
06/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend Adjustment 0.38 8,982.87
07/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 0.37 8,983.24
08/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 0.38 8,983.62
09/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 0.38 8,984.00
10/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 0.37 8,984.37
11/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 0.38 8,984.75
12/01/20 Mid-Altlantic FCU Dividend 0.37 8,985.12



Current balance (BFCU Savings) 8,985.12



Total All Accounts 13,057.13



Dues Paid at January Meeting:



Chris Arndt, Lynn Arndt, Fran Asbeck, Maggie Bartlett, Anne Davies, Caroly Eckert, Hammet Hough, Del Laminian, Carol Purcell, Cathy Reese, 



Marcia Romero, Barbara Russell, Miriam Schoenbaum, Libby Schleichert, Dan Seamans, Elena Shuvalov, Marj Turbyfill, Robert Wilbur



Boyds Civic Association



P. O. Box 285, Boyds, MD 20841



boydsmaryland.org



December 31, 2020



Treasurer's Report 2020
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